Division of Wildlife Conservation Doug Vincent-Lang, Acting Director Headquarters P.O. Box 115526 Juneau, AK 99811-5526



Alaska Department of Fish and Game Cora Campbell, Commissioner P.O. Box 115526 Juneau, AK 99811-5526 www.adfg.alaska.gov

NEWS RELEASE Friday, September 27, 2013

Caribou Season Closes in Southern Unit 25B

The State of Alaska hunting season for caribou in Unit 25B accessible from the Yukon River will close at 11:59 p.m. Saturday night, September 28, 2013.

"The Fortymile Caribou Herd made a sudden movement north of the Yukon River into southern Unit 25B and we need to close the season in southern Unit 25B to prevent over harvest of the herd," said Area Biologist Jeff Gross. The winter-long season and the bag limit of 10 caribou in Unit 25B was designed to accommodate migratory patterns of the much larger Porcupine Caribou Herd, which rarely approaches the Yukon River.

Hunting seasons for Fortymile caribou in the traditional Fortymile hunt area in Units 20E, 25C, and portions of Units 20B and 20D closed earlier to prevent overharvest as Fortymile harvest quotas were reached.

The Alaska Board of Game endorsed the Fortymile Caribou Herd Harvest Plan (harvest plan) as a means of guiding harvest of the herd from 2012 through 2018. The harvest plan allocates all available Fortymile Herd harvest to a hunt area south of the Yukon River in portions of Units 20B, 20D and 25C and all of Unit 20E.

The Fortymile Caribou Herd Harvest Plan guides harvest of the herd from 2012 to 2018, and regulations are based on the plan. Management is designed to allow the Fortymile herd to continue to grow and expand into its former range in Alaska and Yukon.

###